04-20-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618a Patent and Trademark Offices Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 R HEET 101327845 UNLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type Conveyance Type** New  $\boxtimes$ Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel# Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Other Reel# Frame # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year ICI Canada Inc. Name 03032000 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  $\bowtie$ Corporation Association Other A company incorporated under the laws of Canada Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Implo Technologies Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 7030 Woodbine Ave. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Ste. 500 Address (line 3) Markham Ontario/Canada L3R 6G2 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in Corporation Association the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. A company incorporated under the laws of Canada Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 04/20/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000180 1408213 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP 01 FC:481 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C.

20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction project (0651-0027). Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail Documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/9 OMB 0651-002	9	Page 2	Patent and	artment of Commerce d Trademark Office RADEMARK
•	sentative Name and Address	Enter fo	or the first Receiving I	Party only.
Name	Amy Span Wergeles, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Robinson & Cole LLP			
Address (line 2)	280 Trumbull Street			
Address (line 3)	Hartford, CT 06103	- A		
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent	Name and Address Area	Code and Telephone	e Number 860-275	5-8200
Name	Amy Span Wergeles, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Robinson & Cole LLP			
Address (line 2)	280 Trumbull Street			
Address (line 3)	Hartford, CT 06103			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments # 3				
Trademark Ap	cluding any attachments.  plication Number(s) or Registree Trademark Application Number or the R		) Mark i	f additional numbers attached
	emark Application Number(s)			on Number(s)
		1408213		
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total nun	ıber of properties	involved. #	1
Fee Amount  Method of Pa  Deposit Acco	Fee Amount for Pro yment: Enclosed unt nent by deposit account or if additional De	perties Listed (37 C	CFR 3.41): \$ Account  to the account.) ber: #	40.00  18-1685  Yes No
Statement and	Signature			
To the bes	st of my knowledge and belief, the f of the original document. Charges			
Amy Span	Wergeles	a partil	acce	March 23, 2000
Name of P	erson Signing	Signature	, )	Date Signed

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE MARK

Assignment of trade mark dated this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2000 between ICI Canada Inc., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 2600 Steeles Avenue West, Concord, Ontario L4K 3C8 (the "Assignor") and Implo Technologies Inc., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 7030 Woodbine Ave., Ste. 500, Markham, ON L3R 6G2 (the "Assignee").

In consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein (the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged), the parties agree as follows:

## Section 1 Assignment.

The Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trade mark set forth on Schedule 1 which is registered in the United States, together with all goodwill of the business pertaining to or symbolized by said trade and any other benefit to be derived therefrom.

## Section 2 Registration.

The Assignor consents to an application to the appropriate governmental authority in the United States for recognition of this transfer.

#### Section 3 Further Assurances.

The Assignor covenants with the Assignee that it will from, time to time, make, do and execute or cause to be made, done and executed all such further acts, deeds, assurances or things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee for more effectually and completely implementing or carrying out this assignment or for the purpose of registration or otherwise.

## Section 4 Successors and Assigns.

This assignment shall enure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and assigns.

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement.

ICI CANADA INC.

By:

Name: G.L. Sheasgreen

Title: Vice-President, General

Counsel

IMPLO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By:

Name:

I Iro L. PASIN

Title:

PRESIDENT

## Schedule 1

XECONEX Registration No. 1408213

**RECORDED: 03/23/2000**